NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT 2003
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

A Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held in The Jeffrey Room,
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE
on Friday, 28 March 2014 at 9:30 am
D Kennedy

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1. WELCOMES
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE: ICE LOUNGE, BRIDGE STREET,
NORTHAMPTON

4. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

The Chair to move:

“That the public and press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the
grounds that there is likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed
against such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule
12A to such act.”




H!"‘F
PROCEDURES FOR LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
1{& "’}; HEARING
ORTHAMPTON
0 OUGH COUNCIL
¢ Welcome — Chairman welcomes the Applicant, Representors, Responsible Authorities and
Interested Parties and introduces members of the sub-committee (+ other officers e.g.
Solicitor, Licensing Officer, Democratic Services Officer etc).

e Declarations of Interest by Councillors
e Reason for Hearing —to be outlined by the Licensing Officer or the Chair.
e Format of the hearing — an explanation of the format of the proceedings:

1. Applicant (or his/her representative) will address the sub-committee first and put their
case.

2. The Chair leads an examination of the Applicant’s case. First, the panel may ask
guestions and then the Chair invites Responsible and Interested Parties to participate.
Questions may only relate to the points made by the applicant.

3. The Representors (and responsible and Interested Parties) then state their case.
4. The Chair leads an examination of the Representor’s case.

Each party will be given an equal maximum period of time in which to present their case and may, if
given permission by the Chair, question any other party.

e Summing Up

o By the Representors
o By the Applicant

e Sub-committee retires — and may call for the Solicitor for advice if required.

e Sub-Committee deliver their decision and reasons for their decision at the conclusion
of the meeting IF:

Application for conversion of existing licence

Application for conversion of existing club certificate

Application by holder of justices’ licence for grant of personal licence

Application for conversion and variation of premises licence (including variation of DPS)
Application for conversion and variation of club premises certificate

Counter notice following police objection to temporary event notice

Review of Premises Licence following Closure Order

Nogakwbdre

In all other cases, the Sub-committee delivers its decision and reasons for its decision within five
working days beginning with the day on which the hearing was held.

If you require any further information regarding this meeting please contact Democratic
Services on 01604 837722 or democraticservices@northampton.gov



Agenda ltem 3

Application for the review of a premises licence or club
sPremises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

‘Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. in all

cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use

additlonal sheets If necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I Constable 113 D.Bryan

(insert name of applicant)

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51/ apply for the
review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003
for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

ice Lounge

16 Bridge Street

Post town Northampton Post code (If known) NN1 1NW

Name of premises licence holder or 
[...]
e Review of the premises license for "lce Lounge"
situated in Bridge Street, Northampton on grounds relevant to the Prevention of
Crime and Disorder and the Public Safety licensing objective.

This Review will centre around the activities of an OCG (Organised Crime Group)
who were operating the Ice Lounge and using the premises as a front to taunder'
money. The money in question was derived from the proceeds of crime, in partcular,
a large scale illegal drug supply operation, trafficking Class A drugs into the county of
Northamptonshire and beyond.

These papers will contain names of psople who were involved in the OCG and
names of members of the OCG who were involved with the Ice Lounge premises.

It also details incidents held on the police licensing database relevent to the
prémises.




Please provide as much information as possible to support the application
{please read guidance note 2)

On the 1st of September 2011 an application was made to transfer the Premises
Licence from the previous owner, Mr Storm Bennett, into the ownership of the OCG,
trading as Ice Lounge Ltd, on the face of it a bone-fide company. The paperwork in
relation to the premises was signed by one of the company directors, a Mr Joseph
O'Neill.

On the 4th of October 2011 an application was made to vary the Designated
Premises Supervisor (DPS) into the name of a Mr Michael Wilson.

On the 19th of December 2011 a further application to vary the DPS was made
following the conviction of Mr Michael Wilson for rape and him being given a
custodial sentence. This application changed the DPS to a Mr Jon Paul Tovey.

On the 14th of August 2013, after Mr Tovey departed company with the business, an
application was made to deignate a Mr Piotr Frackowiak as the DPS and at this time
this is the current position.

On the 19th of December 2013 Joseph O'Neill and two of his main co-defendants
(Paul Wesley and Sean Byrne) were found guilly of Conspiracy to Supply Class A
Controlled Drugs - namely Cocaine, at Leicester Crown Court,

A further main co-defendant John James Montsith had already pleaded guilty to this
indictment at an earlier hearing, as had Michael Wilson {the person convicted of rape
in 2011 above).

O'Nsill, Monteith, and Wilson are highlighted as they are all connected to the Ice
Lounge, Bridge Street, Northarhpton. . s

On Thursday 6™ February 2014 O'Nelll was sentenced to 20 years imprisonment,
Monteith was sentenced to 10 years imprisonment with Wilson being sentenced to
7.5 years imprisonment on the same day. Confiscation proceedings under the
Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 have been initiated and are ongeing in relation the
defendants.

Itis alleged that this business was, and slill is being used to 'taunder’ the proceeds of
wholesals cocaine trafficking.

The investigation into Joseph O'Neill and the trafficking network began in early 2010.
On the 23rd of February 2010 Northants Police intercepted a delivery of a quarter
kilogream of cocaine at a purily of over 30% heing transported by Natalie Wood (a
girifriand of O'Neill at the time). She was prosecuted and received a lengthy custodial
sentence,

Analysis of her mobile phone, and fracking her car journeys on the ANPR
{Automated Number Plate Racognition system) database rovealed regular trips to
Southampton, which involved her fravelling there and sfraight, back late at night.

In September 2010 a connected investigation idantified the same journeys being
conducled by a tenant of an address owned hy Mr O'Neill in Burton Latimer.

Both Michael Turricki, and his associate Robert McClintock were arrested resulting in
the recovery of over a kilogram of import quality (over 80% purity) cocaine, along with
cash. Both McClintock and Turricki then also received lenghty custodial sentences.

Both enquiries identified O'Nsill as a sommon contact and a lengthy covert policing




[ operation was launched, initially by Northamptonshire Police and completad by the
East Midlands Special Operations Unit (EMSOU).


[...]
yrne), in the period after he left his job, to the point of the opening
of the lce Lounge. Financial investigation revealed the company made no
discernable profits in this period.

In September 2011 O'Neill purchase the premises, then known as Bar Soviet, from
Mr Storm Bennelt. O'Neill then began to refurbish the premises to open it as tha lce
Lounge.

Even without the refurbishment costs of the premises (please see attached
document) O'Neill was spending £3,000.00 per calendar month, just on his lifestyle,
which included rental of a modern fiat, maintenance of his esiranged wife's 5 bad-
roomed properly, and an un-let house in Burton Latimer along with the costs of
several high powered vehicles.

Monteith and Wilson also had no declared employment in the same period and
slmilarly had an expensive flat and vehicles to maintain including the regular spend of
approximately £800 per calendar month on hire cars used in the courier runs.

In July 2011, the then tenant of Bar Soviet (now the Ice Lounge), was In severe
financial difficulties and made a deal with O'Neill to sell the business with having his
liquidation costs covered as payment.




The leass to the properly was then taken over and at the end of August 2011 the
promises closed to allow refurbishment. A planned re-opening was set for mid-
October 2011 as the lce Lounge.

On 9" August 2011 a new company was formed and registered with Companies
House. This company had 3 directors, namely, O'Neill, Monteith and a further male
called Taulant Hazizaj. A company bank account controlled by O'Neill was also set

up.

Each of the Directors held a third of the company shares and O'Neill applied for the
Transfer of the Premises Licence into the name of the company, Ice Lounge Lid,
together with designating Michael Wilson as the DPS, a role he continued in right up
to his conviction.

The Police assert that O'Nellls large profits from drug trafficking, provided him and his
associates with a large wage income, covering th
[...]
e wider community. Upon Judicial Review, Mrs Justice Slade,
held that where crime was Involved wider considerations came into play. Those
considsrations might include the prevention of crime and at least deterrencs, If not
punishment.

Although this case relates to underage sales and a suspension, In respect of this
Review | would ask the Licensing Sub Committee to consider Mrs Justice Slade's
comments regarding the Licensing Authority having a duty to take steps in the
interests of the wider community. Northamptonshire Police assert that the wider
community also includes the licensed trade and any potential 0CG's wishing to
operate In Northampton.

Northamptonshire Police in consultation with EMSOU, took a careful and considered
view on delaying this Review In that there was a very large and serious criminal
investigation over a number of counties ongoing, which could have been Jeopardised
if the full or partial details had been disclosed prior to the conclusion of those criminal
proceedings.

Itis only recently that O'Neill and his associates have been tried and convicted of
extremely serious offences. Accordingly Northamptonshire Police feel the disclosure
to the Licensing Committee Is appropriate at this stage.

Northamptonshire Police would ask the Licensing Sub Committee to seriously
consider revoking the Premises Licence for the Ice Lounge. The Premises Licence
cannot be modified with conditions to address these serious matters and it is
submitled that the entire purpose of the Ice Lounge was for a criminal enterprise.

Northamptonshire Police has the view that in these Individual circumstances,
notwithstanding the numerous incidents of crime and disorder at the premises in the
past and more recently, the premises has, and in our opinion, is still baing used as a
vehicle to 'taunder* money from the proceeds of crime. Accordingly we ask the
Licensing Sub Committee to serious consider revoking the premises license for the
Ice Lounge. The statutory guidance whic
[...]
may sign the form on their behalf

provided that they have actual authority to do so.

5. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this
application.

;W

13
13




14




NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE

Northamptonshire Police, a responsible authority, has applied for
the REVIEW of a Premises Licence under Section 51 of the
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of ICE LOUNGE, 16 BRIDGE
STREET, NORTHAMPTON, NN1 1NW

The grounds for the review are to secure the Licensing Objectives
of Preventing Crime and Disorder and Public Safety, due to
incidents at the premises.

Any interested party or responsible authority wishing to make
representation must do so in writing to the following address by
14" March 2014.

The Licensing Department
Northampton Borough Council
The Guildhall

St Giles Square

Northampton

NN1 1DE

A copy of the application for the Review of the above Licence is
kept by the Licensing Authority at the above address. The
application can be viewed Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Friday 9am
to S5pm and Wednesday 10am to 5pm, except Bank Holidays.

Itis an offence knowingly or recklessly to a make a false statement
in connection with an application. The maximum fine for which a

person is liable on summary conviction for making a false statement
is a Level 5 fine (£5,000) on the standard scale.

THIS NOTICE DATED: 14" February 2014

15



16



Licensing Act 2003 P L O 1 18

Premises Licence

LOCAL AUTHORITY

Licensing Section

b
1 = The Guildhall
@ @ 5t Giles Square
NORTHAMPTON

NORTHAMPTON NN11DE

EOROUGH COUNCIL

Part 1 - Premises Details

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Ice Lounge
16 Bridge Street, Northampton, NN1 1NW. Telephone 01604 230444

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

- a performance of live music
- any playing of recorded music

- entert
[...]
SE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES
- M. The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

Part 2

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

Ice Lounge Ltd 16 Bridge Street, Northampton, NN1 1NW.

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

Ice Lounge Ltd 07733852

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE
AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Piotr FRACKOWIAK 23 First Lane, Northampton, NN5 5FD.
Telephone 0742984723

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR
WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Licence No. PA2265 Issued by Northampton

ANNEXES

ANNEX 1 - MANDATORY CONDITIONS

19 Mandatory conditions where licence authorises supply of alcohol
{1} No supply of alcohal may be made under the premises licence -

{a} at a time when there is no designated premises superrvisorin
respect of the premises licence, or

(b} at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal
licence or his personal licence is suspended.

{2} Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a

Printed by LalPac on 13 Mar 2014 at 10:46 ||I|"| "ll ""Hﬂﬂ || ||| |III|I|II|I|""|| I" PLO118/32650  Page 2 of 7



Licensing Act 2003 P L O 1 18

Premises Licence

person who holds a personal licence.
Environmental Health Condition

The rear fire doors shall be kept closed at all times and any music played an the premises shall
not be audible beyond the boundary of the rear car park and the highway.

Licensing Objectives

Below are the additional steps that you have agreed to undertake to promote the four Licensing
Objectives and which form a part of the operating schedule for these premises: -

General - To cantinually conduct codes of good working practices in order to maintain a safe
and
[...]
 of the parking area at the rear of the
Premises.

The Protection of Children from Harm - No-One under the age of 18 will be permitted on the
premises. To support the Challenge 21 proof of age scheme and to ensure other acceptable
proof of age cards carry the Pass Logo. To maintain a refusals book. To ensure a programme
of staff training.

Licensing Act 2003

This licence is granted on the condition that the restrictions contained within the enactments
specified under the Licensing Act 2003 Schedule § (1 & §) are adherad to.

AT IAARI ALl AR R I ATy AfRirmeer s e

Printed by LalPac on 13 Mar 2014 at 10:46 ||I|"| "ll ""HH“ || ||| |III|I|II|I|""|| I" PLO118/32650  Page 3 of 7




Licensing Act 2003 P L O 1 18

Premises Licence

ANNEXES continued ...

The following mandatory conditions are to be applied to the licence stated above in accordance
with section 3 (1) of The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010.

The following conditions shall came into force on Gth April 2010

1. (1} The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on relevant
premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to
the premises.

{£) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following
activities, or substantially similar activities. carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or
supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises in a manner which carrries a significant risk of
leading or contributing to crime and disorder, prejudice to public safety, public nuisance, or harm
to children-

{a)} games or other activities which require or encourage, of are designed 1o reguire or
encourage, individuals to-

(1) drink a quantity of alcohal within a time limit (other than ta drink alcohol sold or
supplied on the premises before the cassation of the perod in which the responsible person is
authorised to sell or supply alcohal}, or

{1i} drink as much alcohol as poss
[...]
es to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohal.

{2) The policy must require individuals wha appear to the respansible parson to be under 18
years of age (or such clder age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, befare

being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic
mark.

5. The responsible person shall ensure that-

{a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the
premises (other than aleoholic drinks zold or supplied having ben made up in advance ready for
sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to custamers in the following
measures-

(I beeror cider. 1/2 pint;
(iiy gin, rum, vadka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(i) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

{b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures.

Solicitor to the Council

Printed by LalPac on 13 Mar 2014 at 10:46 ||I|"| "ll "lmm-l || ||| |III|I|II|I|""|| I" PLO118/32650  Page 50f 7



UIHSINONLLXE 200 ©

0s:-L UIHSINONLLXE 3414 ¥3Lvm @ ,

NOLINVH.LHON 1HOM AONIONINS T3 W

133¥1S 39014 91 HIANNOS 1138 314 ¢ ,
13INOS ¥v8

LNIOd SS¥19 ivaNE L5

YOL0313A LY3H ¥

upd. juswesog

SNILY3S 03X ONILY36 GaXH _

SNILYES 03X

:

oSzl umid 3iS

i
_ ._

” _
jmt._mm m L ﬁ v

N
A pdk \W@lw = ﬂlllk 13 | : e ] : \ <

» § 5 7 =k uYT130 y338

\ +
a3
\ ONILYES

p} 7
=
J
™~

L

7

ixa

Inawasve
o

ONILY3S G314

Loy = <]

1

ONILY3S @3XI

uojd Joo)y punosg

00z dn
RECHIERMY

(3341S F0008

yiod o3

0L an
VERIV A3y

ONILYS aaxtd

suoisiney

22




	Agenda
	3 Review of a Premises Licence: Ice Lounge, Bridge Street, Northampton
	Ice Lounge Licence PL0118
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Friday, 28 March 2014 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 28 March 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Malpas (Chair), Hibbert and Stone 
   
OFFICERS: Mehboob Kassam, Solicitor 
 Bill Edwards, Senior Licensing Officer 

Nathan Birch, Democratic Services Officer 
 
FOR THE APPLICANT: PC Bryan 

DC Thoroughgood 
Sgt Worthington  

 

FOR THE RESPONDENT:  David Dadds, Solicitor  
 

1. WELCOMES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Councillors and Officers 

present.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.  
 

3. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE: ICE LOUNGE, BRIDGE STREET, 
NORTHAMPTON 

 

Introduction by the Licensing Officer 

 

The Chair invited the Senior Licensing Officer to outline the reason for the hearing and the 

procedure that would be followed. The Senior Licensing Officer stated that on 13th February 

2014 an application had been received for a Review of the Premises Licence in respect of 

Ice Lounge, 16 Bridge Street, Northampton. The application had been submitted by PC 

David Bryan, representing Northamptonshire Police and related to evidence linking an 

organised crime group to illegal activities, including money laundering being carried at the 

premises, which is in breach of the Licensing Objective regarding the Prevention of Crime 

and Disorder. Obligatory notices with regard to this review had been displayed at the 

premises. 

 

Northamptonshire Police, represented by PC Bryan and Sgt Worthington, would address the 

sub-committee first and put forward the case for review of this premises license. DC 

Thoroughgood, the investigating officer in the criminal case was also in attendance and 

available should the Sub-committee wish to ask questions of him. 

 

Following the presentation of the Review application followed by any questions, led by the 

chair that the committee may wish to ask the police officers.  

 

The original respondents were no longer represented by Debellolaw, but Simon Moore, 

 
 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Friday, 28 March 2014 

employed at Ice Lounge, wished to attend to represent the Ice Lounge management. Mr 

Moore had previously asked to be given the opportunity to ask any questions of clarification 

of the Police. 

 

Mr Moore had also asked to address the committee in response to the application for 

review. 

 

The Committee, led by the Chair, would then be given the opportunity to ask any questions 

of Mr Moore followed by an opportunity for the Police representatives to ask any questions 

of clarification. 

 

Also in attendance was David Dadds, of Dadds Solicitors, who represents the owners of the 

building 16 Bridge Street. Mr Dadds had expressed a willingness to assist in this review by 

providing any relevant information from the owner point of view that the Sub-Committee 

consider appropriate. 

 

There would then be a summing up by all parties before the sub-committee retired to make 

their decision. The decision of the sub-committee would be given following their 

deliberations. 

With the permission of the Chair Mr Dadds explained that following the transfer of the 

Premises Licence to his clients, the property landlords, he would be representing them at 

the hearing. Mr Dadds explained that 48 hours earlier his clients had evicted the leaseholder 

and applied for the transfer of the Premises Licence. Following discussions with Mr Moore 

he had agreed he therefore had no standing at these proceedings. The Chair thanked Mr 

Dadds for his clarification. 

 

Representation by the Applicant – Northamptonshire Police 

 

The Chair invited PC Bryan to present the application on behalf of Northamptonshire Police. 

PC Bryan explained that the Premises licence had been held in the name of Ice Lounge Ltd, 

for whom the sole director and company secretary was Joseph O’Neil. Mr O’Neil had been 

the subject of a long standing investigation and February 2014 had been sentenced to 20 

years imprisonment as the head of a crime gang and on various drugs charges. It been 

submitted and accepted at the trial that the Ice Lounge as a business had been used to 

launder then proceeds of the crimes committed by Mr O’Neil and his co-accused. 

 

The owners of the premises, who were not local, had been informed of the Police request 

for a Licence Review when it was made. As far as PC Bryan knew this was the first time 

they had been made aware of full extent of the activities at the premises. In the previous 48 

hours the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) had resigned and asked to be removed. 

As per Section 42, Licensing Act 2003 the premises had therefore closed. 

 

PC Bryan added that the Police had considered the transfer application and were happy to 

with the owners and their legal representative Mr Dadds. The owners had agreed to allow 

the Police to vet and proposed new leaseholders/business operator for the premises. 

 

In response to a question from the Sub-Committee PC Bryan confirmed that the Police were 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Friday, 28 March 2014 

content with the transfer to the building owners. 

 

In response to a question from Mr Dadds PC Bryan confirmed that given the immediate 

transfer the Licensing Objectives would be upheld.   

 

Representation by the Licence Holder 

 

The Chair invited Mr Dadds to make his representation to the Sub-Committee. Mr Dadds 

explained that as the owner his clients had collected rent from the previous leaseholder, but 

had not been aware of the extent of the criminal activity until the review had been called. 

They had removed the previous leaseholder, Ice Lounge Ltd, and would be looking for a 

new occupier and DPS. None of the previous business operators would be involved and he 

believed this in itself would promote the Licensing Objectives. 

 

In response to questions from the Sub-Committee Mr Dadds supplied the following 

information. His clients would be involved as premises owners, but they did not intend to 

operate the business directly. To avoid any repeat of the previous events the owners would 

work in partnership with the Police and Licensing Authority to vet those involved. He 

reminded the Sub-Committee that his clients had also been the victims of this crime. It was 

accepted that the owners were not local, but the responsibility for the management 

Premises Licence would fall to the DPS. 

 

In response to a request from Mr Dadds the Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 

 

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting until further notice on the 

grounds that there is likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 

information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed 

against such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of 

Schedule 12A to such act. 

 

The Sub-Committee moved into private session from 10:24 – 10:34 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the meeting move back into public session 

 

Mr Dadds explained that the process of a leaseholder holding the lease in the name of a 

Limited Company was normal practise. He believed that with the previous operators 

removed the Licensing Objectives would be promoted. Mr Dadds believed that his clients 

had taken all reasonable steps to contact the previous Licence Holder regarding the 

transfer.  

 

Summaries 

 

On behalf of his clients, the new the Licence Holders, Mr Dadds explained that he believed 

they had taken all steps necessary to remove the previous leaseholders and take control of 

the premises. They would work closely with the responsible authorities to ensure and 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Friday, 28 March 2014 

appropriate operator and DPS are put in place. The previous Premises Licence Holder, Ice 

Lounge Ltd, was in the process of being struck off by Companies House. He believed any 

conditions should be appropriate and necessary and given the Police had no objections he 

would suggest no additional conditions were required. He would however be happy to 

consider specific suggestions. 

 

PC Bryan, on behalf of Northamptonshire Police, reminded the Sub-Committee that 

ultimately those involved in illegal activities including money laundering had been removed 

from the premises. The Police were happy to work with the building owners and new 

operators to ensure that they upheld the Licensing Objectives.  

 

The meeting adjourned at 10:36 and reconvened at 11:18 

 

Decision 

 

RESOLVED: The Sub-Committee noted that there had been significant developments since 

the Review was called for by Northamptonshire Police. 

 

It was accepted that the Premises Licence had been transferred to the Landlord of 16 

Bridge Street, pursuant to Section 42-46, Licensing Act 2003. The Sub-Committee, being 

satisfied that the requirements for such a transfer, including there being no Police objection 

to the transfer, had been met and that reasonable steps to obtain the Licence Holder’s 

consent had been taken. 

 

The Sub-Committee appreciated the attendance of the legal representative for the landlords 

in attending the hearing to clarify the transfer application. 

 

It was therefore decided unanimously: 

 

1. That the Premises Licence in its current form, with current conditions, for 16 Bridge 

Street, Northampton be transferred to Iqbal Singh Atwal and Charis Orthdoxou 

pursuant to Section 42, Licensing Act 2003. 

  

As a way forward for the future operation of the premises the Sub-Committee recommended 

that the Police and Premises Licence Holders ensure that CCTV covers any areas not 

currently covered by CCTV, as it was clear from incidents under the previous Premises 

Licence Holder, some areas were evident were CCTV coverage was not present.   

 

Also that any future operator of the premises ensures that no alcoholic drinks are served in 

open glass bottles. 

  
 

 


